

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

**INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 13829 OF 2025 (For Delay)
WITH
INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 13830 OF 2025 (For Stay)
IN
FIRST APPEAL (ST) NO. 23599 OF 2025**

Bajaj Allianz General Insurance Co. Ltd. ...Applicant/Appellant
Versus
Smt. Anju Devi Indal & Ors. ...Respondents

Adv. P. Thakurdesai i/b. Adv. Devendranath S Joshi for the
Applicant/Appellant
None for the Respondents

CORAM : M. M. SATHAYE, J.

DATED : 12th DECEMBER 2025

P.C.:

1. Heard learned counsel for the Applicant/Appellant.
2. IA/13829/2025 is filed for condonation of delay in filing the First Appeal. IA/13830/2025 is filed seeking stay to the impugned order. This Appeal is filed by the Insurance Company challenging the order passed by the Commissioner for Employees Compensation.
3. Learned Counsel for the Applicant/Appellant invited this Court's attention to the receipt produced on record showing that the amount under the impugned judgment and award is already deposited in Trial Court. In that view of the matter, issue notice to the Respondents, returnable on 03/02/2026.

4. There shall be ad-interim relief in terms of prayer clause (a) in IA/13830/2025, which reads as under :

“(a) Pending the hearing and final disposal of the appeal, this Honourable Court, by an order of stay, may kindly stay the operation, implementation and execution of the impugned Judgment and Award dated 28/01/2025 passed by Commissioner for Employees' Compensation Mumbai, in Application (ECA) No. 117/B-22 of 2019”.

5. Liberty to the Respondents to move.

(M. M. SATHAYE, J.)